


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact:

Attachments:

www.ousd.k14.ca.us

the three year Agreement.

Staff 1s recommending approval ot : First Amendment to Network Services
Agreement No. CA-10055-031111-01 between OUSD and Comcast Phone, LL.C
for the latter to upgrade the existing managed internet services provided under
this Agreement from 300 Mbps to 6001 >ps for the remainder of the Agreement
Term, August 15, 2012 through June 30, 2014, at an additional monthly cost of
$2310, increasing the Agreement total from $137,520.00 for three years to an
amount not to exceed $190,650.00 for the remainder of the Agreement Term. All
other terms of this Agreement remain in effect.

The Central Office Utilities/Telephone account will fund the additional $53,130.

First Amendment to Network Services Agreement No. CA-10055-031111-01

Comcast hone, LLC Network Services Agreement No. CA-10055-031111-01

Legislative File ID No. 11-0601: Schools and Libraries Division E-Rate Internal
Connections, Internet to Bar  Up Data Center, Web Hosting, and Email
Hosting Discounts for Funding Year 07/01/2011- 06/30/2( 2 Application
And Bid Award Recommendations





















COMCAST PHONE, LLLC GENERAL TERMS AND
CONDITIONS

SECTION 1 - SCOPE OF SERVICE

1.1 Company will provide to Customer the Service at the prices
set forth in the attached Schedule A, and to the [ocation(s) set forth in
Schedule B. both attached hereto (“Buildings™). The Service is
provisioned by utilizing fiber optic cable, associated with electronics
and other equipment ("Network"). which transports and distributes
digital signals in a standards based Internet Protocol (IP) format for
standards based [P applications to Customer's Buildings identified in
the attached Schedule B and at the transmission level designated in
Schedule A attached hereto. The Network is provisioned into
Customer’s Building at the point of interconnection between the
Network and Customer’s provided equipment located at Customer’s
Building (“Demarcation Point™).

1.2 The Service does not include connection to the public
switched network, building wire, any Local Area Networks
(“*LANs™), Customer Premise Equipment (“CPE™), IP addressing
capability, firewalls or any other equipment, electronics, or wiring
required on the Customer’s side of the Demarcation Point.

1.3 Upon the request of Customer, Company will consider
providing other services to Customer at terms. conditions, and prices
to be mutually agreed upon in writing between the Parties.

SECTION 2 - INSTALLATION OF NETWORK

2.1 Customer, at no cost to Company. shall secure throughout
the term of Service any ecasements, leases or other agreements
necessary to allow Company to use existing pathways into and in
each Building to the Demarcation Point for the Service.

22 Subject to the terms of this Agreement, and at no cost to
Company, Customer shall provide adequate environmentally
controlled space and electricity required for installation, operation.
and maintenance of the Network used to provision the Service within
each Building.

2.3 Company and its employees, agents, lessees, officers and
its authorized vendors will require free ingress and egress into and
out of the Buildings in connection with the provision of Services.
Upon reasonable notice from Company, Customer shall assist
Company in accessing each Building.

2.4 If the presence of asbestos or other hazardous materials
exists or is detected, Customer must have such hazardous materials
removed immediately at Customer’s expense or notify Company to
install the applicable portion of the Network in areas of any such
Building not containing such hazardous material. Any additional
expense incurred as a result of encountering hazardous materials,
including but not limited to. any additional equipment shall be borne
by Customer.

2.5 Company shall have no obligation to install. operate, or
maintain Customer-provided facilities or equipment.

2.6 Customer shall be responsible for providing maintenance.
repair. operation and replacement of all wire, cable facilities on the
Customer’s side of the Demarcation Point. Any CPE and wiring that
Customer uses in connection with the Service shall be compatible
with the Network,

2.7 Customer shall use reasonable efforts to maintain its
property and Buildings in a manner that preserves the integrity of the
Service and shall promptly notify Company of any event that affects
such integrity including but not limited to damage to the Network.

28 At such time as Company completes installation and
connection of the necessary facilities and equipment to provide the
Service. Company shall then notify Customer in writing that the
Service is available for use and the date of such notice shall be the
“Service Date™. The current notice form is called the “Customer Site
Service Acceptance Document”™ (“Acceptance Form”), Company
may update, modify or replace the service notification form from
time to time without notice to Customer.

2.9 Any other failure on the part of Customer lo be ready to
receive Service, or any refusal on the part of Customer to receive
Service. shall not relieve Customer of its obligation to pay charges
for any Service that would otherwise be available for use.

2.10 Custo! “rovided Equipment (CPE). Company shall
have no obligation w install, operate, or maintain CPE. Customer
alone shall be responsible for providing maintenance, repair,
operation and replacement of all inside telephonc wiring and
equipment and facilities on the Customer’s side of the Demarcation
Point. All CPE and wiring that Customer uses in connection with the
Services must be fully compatible with the Services. Customer shall
be responsible for the payment of all charges for troubleshooting,
maintenance or repairs attempted or performed by Company’s
employees or authorized contractors when the difficulty or trouble
report results from CPL.

SECTION 3 - OWNERSHIP, IMPAIRMENT, AND REMOVAL
OF THE NETWORK

3.1 The Network is and shall remain the property of Company
regardless of whether installed between, within or upon the Buildings
and whether installed overhead, above. or underground and shall not
be considered a fixture or an addition to the land or the Buildings
located thereon. Customer agrees that it shall take no action that
directly or indirectly impairs Company’s title to the Network, or
exposes Company to any claim, lien, encumbrance, or legal process,
except as otherwise agreed in writing by the Parties. Nothing in this
Agreement shall preclude the Company from using the Network for
services provided to other Company customers,

3.2 For a period of twelve (12) months following Company’s
discontinuance of Service to the Buildings. Company retains the right
to remove the Network including, but not limited to, that portion of
the Network that is located in the Buildings. To the extent Company
removes such portion of the Network. it shall be responsible for
returning the Buildings to their prior condition. reasonable wear and
tear excepted.

SECTION 4 - COMPENSATION; PAYMENT

4.1 The Non-Recurring Charges (*Non-Recurring Charges™ or
“NRC™) and Monthly Recurring Charges (“Monthly Recurring
Charges™ or “MRC™) for the Service is set forth in the attached
Schedule A and on the first page of the Agreement. Upon installation
of Services, Company shall immediately invoice Customer for the
NRC and Customer shall pay Company one hundred percent (100%)
of the NRC. Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, Company
will invoice Customer in advance on a monthly basis for all Monthly
Recurring Charges arising under the Agreement. Payment will be
considered timely made to Company if received within thirty (30)
days after the invoice date set forth in the invoice. Any charges not
paid to Company within such period will be considered past due. In
the event the Service Date is not the first day of the billing period. the
first Recurring Charge shall also include the pro rated in arrears
charges for Services from date of installation to the date of first
billing.

Page 2 of 7

CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY

rev, 1.0 92010
St



4.2 Any payment not made when due will be subject to a late
charge of 1.5% per month or the highest rate allowed by law on the
unpaid invoice, whichever is lower.

4.3(A) Company makes no representations or warranties with
respect to the eligibility or ineligibility of the Services or any Service
component for federal e-rate support or for other govemmental and
quasi-governmental  telecommunications/internet  discounts  or
entitlements (collectively, "E-Rate Funding"). Customer expressly
understands and agrees that it shall pay Company one hundred
percent (100%) of all Non-Recurring Charges. Recurring Charges
and other amounts required under this Agreement in accordance with
the payment intervals specified therein. Customer may not withhold
or offset any such amounts on the basis of its actual or anticipated
receipt of E-Rate Funding, except as otherwise set forth below. In the
event that the Customer has received, or has been designated as a
recipient of. E-Rate Funding for the Services. Customer will utilize
the applicable customer-initiated reimbursement process relative to
such E-Rate Funding. Company shall have no obligation to discount
or pro-rate its invoices or to take other action to process such E-Rate
Funding, except to the extent specifically required by law and
regulation, or except as otherwise set forth above or below.
Notwithstanding this. Company will reasonably assist Customer in
the completion of those portions of the FCC Form 472 which, as a
matter of law or regulation, are required to be completed by the
service provider. In the event that the Parties have expressly amended
this Agreement in writing to permit E-Rate Funding to be applied in
the form of discounts to, or a pro-ration of, Customer's invoices,
Company shall have no obligations under this Agreement until
Customer provides Company the copy of the Notification and
Acceptance of Form(s) 486 from the Universal Services
Administrative Company. Schools and Libraries Division ("SLD"),
approving Customer's eligibility for E-Rate Funding. If during the
term of this Agreement Customer fails to appropriate funds or if
funds are not otherwise made available for continued performance for
any fiscal period of the Agreement succeeding the first fiscal period.
Customer may elect to (i) continue to receive Services under this
Agreement, in which Customer shall remain bound by the terms and
conditions set forth hereunder and remain responsible for all NRC
and MRC, as set forth in Schedule A attached hereto, for the
remaining term of the Agreement, irrespective of E-Rate Funding
status, or, (ii) terminate this Agreement upon written notice as of the
beginning of the fiscal year for which funds are not appropriated or
otherwise made available. The effect of termination of the Agreement
hereunder will be to discharge both Company and the Customer from
future performance of the Agreement. However, Company shall be
retmbursed for any and all unpaid non-recurring charges, any unpaid
past due balance(s), and any additional costs already incurred by
Company in conjunction with this Agreement. Customer shall notify
Company in writing within 30 days of fiscal budget denial indicating
funds may not be available for the continuation of the Agreement for
each succeeding fiscal period beyond the first year. In no event shall
Company initiate construction of the Network until proof of funding
has been received. in whole or in part, based on 100% Customer-
furnished funds or partially reimbursed funds by the SLD.

4.3(B) FOR CALIFORNIA CUSTOMERS ONLY. The
following provision applies in lieu of Section 4.3(A). Company
makes no representations or warranties with respect to the eligibility
or ineligibility of the Services or any Service component for federal
e-rate support or for other governmental and quasi-governmental
telecommunications/internet discounts or entitlements (collectively.
"E-Rate Funding™ and/or "California Teleconnect Fund"). Customer
expressly understands and agrees that it shall pay Company one
hundred percent (100%) of all Non-Recurring Charges, Recurring
Charges and other amounts required under this Agreement in

Pagc 3 of 7

accordance with the payment intervals specified therein. Customer
may not withhold or offset any such amounts on the basis of its actual
or anticipated receipt of E-Rate Funding. except as otherwise set
forth below. In the event that the Customer has received, or has been
designated as a recipient of, E-Rate Funding for the Services,
Customer  will  utilize  the applicable  customer-initiated
reimbursement process relative to such E-Rate Funding., Company
shall have no obligation to discount or pro-rate its invoices or to take
other action to process such E-Rate Funding. except to the extent
specifically required by law and regulation. or except as otherwise set
forth above or below. In accordance with the "CTF/Senate Bill
1102". Company shall apply the CTF. (California Teleconnect Fund)
discount after applying the Federal E-rate discount. Notwithstanding
this, Company will complete and process the FCC Form 474, which,
as a matter of law or regulation, is required to be completed by the
service provider. In the event that the Parties have expressly amended
this Agreement in writing to permit E-Rate Funding to be applied in
the form of discounts to, or a pro-ration of. Customer's invoices,
Company shall have no obligations under this Agreement until
Customer provides Company the copy of the Notification and
Acceptance of Form(s) 486 from the Universal Services
Administrative Company. Schools and Libraries Division ("SLD"),
approving Customer's eligibility for E-Rate Funding. If during the
term of this Agreement Customer fails to appropriate funds or if
funds are not otherwise made available for continued performance for
any fiscal period of the Agreement succeeding the first fiscal period,
Customer may elect to (i) continue to receive Services under this
Agreement, in which Customer shall remain bound by the terms and
conditions set forth hereunder and remain responsible for all NRC
and MRC, as set forth in Schedule A attached hereto, for the
remaining term of the Agreement, irrespective of E-Rate Funding
status. or, (ii) terminate this Agreement upon written notice as of the
beginning of the fiscal year for which funds are not appropriated or
otherwise made available. The effect of termination of the Agreement
hereunder will be to discharge both Company and the Customer from
future performance of the Agreement. However. Company shall be
reimbursed for any and all unpaid non-recurring charges. any unpaid
past due balance(s). and any additional costs already incurred by
Company in conjunction with this Agreement. Customer shall notify
Company in writing within thirty (30) days of fiscal budget denial
indicating funds may not be available for the continuation of the
Agreement for each succeeding fiscal period beyond the first year. In
no event shall Company initiate construction of the Network until
proof of funding has been received, in whole or in part. based on
100% Customer-furnished funds or partially reimbursed funds by the
SLD.

4.4 Except for taxes based on Company’s net income, and
except to the extent Customer provides a valid tax exemption
certificate prior to the delivery of Service, Customer shall be
responsible for the payment of any and all applicable local, state, and
federal taxes (however designated) levied upon the sale. installation.
use or provision of Service. Further, Company reserves the right to
invoice Customer for the costs of any fees or payment obligations
stemming from an order. rule, or regulation of the IFCC. a public
service commission or a court of competent jurisdiction with respect
to the Services, including, without limitation. universal service fund
charges. or as otherwise needed to recover amounts that Company is
required by government or quasi-governmental authorities to collect
from or to pay to others in support of statutory or regulatory
programs, including, without limitation, franchise fees and right-of-
way fees. It will be the responsibility of Customer to pay any such
taxes and fees that subsequently become applicable retroaotively.

4.5 In the event that any newly adopted law, rule. regulation,
or judgment increases Company’s costs of providing Services,

CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY

rev 1.09/2010

e



Customer shall pay Company’s additional costs of providing
Services under the new law. rule. regulation or judgment.

SECTION 5 - TERM

Unless sooner terminated as provided herein, the term of this
Agreement shall be for thirty-six (36) months from the Service Date
(“Term™). In the case of multiple Service Dates. the Term shall be
thirty-six (36) months from the last Service Date. Upon the
expiration of the Term, this Agreement shall automatically renew for
successive periods of one (1) year each (“Renewal Term(s)™), unless
prior notice of non-renewal is delivered by either Party to the other at
least thirty (30) days before the expiration of the Service Term or the
then current Renewal Term. Effective at any time after the end of the
initial Service Term and from time to time therein, Company may
modify the charges for the Services to reflect then-current prevailing
pricing subject to thirty (30) days prior notice to Customer. Customer
will have thirty (30) days from receipt of such notice to cancel the
applicable Service without further liability. Should Customer fail to
cancel within this timeframe. Customer will be deemed to have
accepted the modified Service pricing for the remainder of the
Renewal Term.

SECTION 6 - TERMINATION WITHOUT FAULT; DEFAULT

6.1 Notwithstanding any other term or provision in this
Agreement, Customer shall have the right, in its sole discretion. to
terminate this Agreement at any time during the Term. or any
Renewal Term, upon (i) sixty (60) days prior written notice to
Company and (ii) the payment of 100% of the remaining Monthly
Recurring Charges (*Termination Charges™) payable to Company
within ten (10) days following termination of the Agreement
(*Termination Charges™).

6.2 (a) Company may. in its sole discretion. immediately
terminate this Agreement in the event that it is unable to provide
Service due to any law, rule. regulation. Force Majeure event, or
judgment of any court or government agency. [f Company terminates
the agreement under this subsection 6.2(a), Customer shall have no
obligation to pay any remaining Monthly Recurring Charges as a
result of Termination by the Company. with the exception of any
past due amounts.

(b) Any breach of Article 9A shall be deemed a material
breach of this Agreement. In the event of such material breach,
Company shall have the right to restrict, suspend, or terminate
immediately any or all Service, without liability on the part of
Company, and then to notify Customer of the action that Company
has taken and the reason for such action, in addition to any and all
other rights and remedies under this Agreement. In the event
Company terminates service under this subsection 6.2(b). Customer
shall be responsible for the payment of all past due amounts and
Termination Charges in addition to any other remedies as identified
in section 6.4.

6.3 In the event of default. either Party may terminate this
Agreement. A “default™ exists under this Agreement upon the
following events:

(1) either Party’s failure to meet or perform any material term.
provision. covenant, agreement, or obligation contained in this
Agreement; provided that the non-defaulting Party so advises the
defaulting Party in writing of the event of default and the defaulting
Party does not remedy the default within thirty (30) days after written
notice thereof or

(ii) either Party’s insolvency or Initiation of bankruptcy or
recetvership proceedings by or against the Party.

Page 4 of 7

(1) Customer is in breach of a payment obligation and fails to
make payment in full within ten (10) days afler reccipt of written
notice of default.

6.4 The non-defaulting Party shall be entitled to all available
legal and equitable remedies for such breach.6.5 In addition to the
remedies set forth in Section 6.4 above; Company shall be entitled to
Termination Charges for any Customer Default.

SECTION 7 - SERVICE RESPONSE TIMES

7.1 Maintenance Service consists of the repair or replacement,
at Company’s option, of any portion of the Network that is
malfunctioning. Company will maintain the Network twenty-four
(24) hours a day, seven (7) days per week, every day of the year.

7.2 In the event that Company, in responding to a Customer-
initiated service call. determines that the reason for such service call
is due to Customer-provided equipment or Customer's actions or
omissions, acts or omissions of third parties with whom Customer
has any type of relationship, Customer shall compensate Company
for Company’s costs of such service call at the rate of $50.00 per half
hour and $150.00 per truck roll charge.

SECTION 8§ - LIMITATIONS ON WARRANTIES AND
LIABILITY

8.1 COMPANY WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER
FOR ANY INC ENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, COVER,
PUNITIVE OR CONSEOUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
OR NOT FC€ ES} ABl]  OF ANY KIND INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMI" 3 TO ANY LOSS REVENUE, LOSS OF USE,
LOSS OF BUSINESS, OR )88 OF PROFIT WHETHER
SUCH ALLEGED LIABILITY ARISES IN CONTRACT OR
TORT. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED
IN THIS AC EEMENT, COMPANY'S AGGREGATE
LIABILITY TO CUSTOMFER FOR ANY DAMAGES OF ANY
KIND UNDI  THIS AGl IMENT WILL NOT EXCEED, IN
AMOUNT, A S EQUIV: ENT TO THE APPLICABLE
OUT-OF-SERVICE CREDIT.

8.2 THE ° . 10 WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCL 5 BUT NOT LIMITED TO
WAl ANTIES OF MFRCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FORA Pt TICULARP *OSE.

8.3  Company’s liability for mistakes, errors, omissions.
interruptions, delays, outages, or defects in transmission or switching
of any Service (individually or collectively. “Liability”), excluding
any Liability caused by force majeure events or Customer actions,
omission or equipment, shall be limited solely to 1/30" of the
Monthly Recurring Charge. for the affected portion of the Service,
for one or more Liabilities of at least two (2) hours in duration in any
24-hour period that is not coincident with any other Liability,
(~Credit™)., provided that the Liability is reported by Customer during
the duration of the Liability.

8.4 Company shall not be liable for any act or omission of any
other company or companies furnishing a portion of the Service
including, but not limited to, the inability of a supplier to provide
equipment in a timely manner for Network. or for damages
associated with services. facilities, or equipment which it does not
furnish, including, but not limited to, damages which result from the
operation of Customer’s system. equipment or facilities. In no event
shall Company, its affiliates, its/their employees agents, contractors,
merchants, or licensors be liable for any loss, damage or claim arising
out of or related to: (1) stored. transmitted, or recorded data. files, or
software. (i.e., Customer is advised to back up all data, files and
software prior to the installation of service and at regular intervals

CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY

rev. 1.09/2010
ey



thereafler): (2) interoperability. interaction or interconnection of the
Service provided under this Agreement with applications. equipment.
services or networks provided by Customer or third parties.

8.5 Neither Customer nor its agents or independent contractors
shall offer third parties warranties or representations for the Service
which would obligate or otherwise bind Company beyond any
warranty or representation expressly set forth in this Agreement.

8.6 Customer is prohibited from reselling Company-provided
Services in any way. Customer. its employees, agents and
independent contractors shall not use the Network to provide any
product or Service that directly or indirectly competes with any
product or Services provided by the Company (Non-Compete).

SECTION 9 - INDEMNIFICATION

9.1 Subject to Section 8, each Party (“Indemnifying Party™)
will indemnify and hold harmless the other Party (“Indemnified
Party™), its affiliates, officers. directors, employees, stockholders.
partners, independent contractors and agents from and against any
and all joint or several costs, damages, losses, liabilities, expenses,
judgments, fines, settlements and any other amount of any nature.
including reasonable fees and disbursements of attorneys,
accountants, and experts (collectively, "Damages"), arising from any
and all claims, demands, actions, suits, or proceedings whether civil,
criminal, administrative, or investigative (collectively, "Claims")
relating to:

(i) Any Claim of any third party resulting from the gross
negligence or willful act or omission of Indemnifying Party arising
out of or related to this Agreement. the obligations hereunder. and
uses of Services; and

(11} Any violation of this Agreement by the Indemnifying Party
or any violation of any law, rule. regulation, or order of any
governmental authority having jurisdiction over any aspect hereot. or
in violation of any patent. right, license. agreement, or certificate
relating to the subject matter hereof.

9.2 The Indemnifying Party agrees to defend the Indemnified
Party for any loss, injury, liability, claim or demand (**Actions™) that
is the subject of this Section 9. The Indemnified Party agrees to
notify the Indemnifying Party promptly. in writing, of any Actions.
threatened or actual, and to cooperate in every reasonable way to
facilitate the defense or settlement of such Actions.  The
Indemnifying Party shall assume the defense of any Action with
counsel reasonably satisfactory to the Indemnified Party. The
Indemnified Party may employ its own counsel in any such case, and
shall pay such counsel’s fees and expenses. The Indemnifying Party
shall have the right to settle any claim for which indemnification is
available; provided, however, that to the extent that such settlement
requires the Indemnified Party to take or refrain from taking any
action or purports to obligate the Indemnified Party, then the
Indemnifying Party shall not settle such claim without the prior
written consent of the Indemnified Party, which consent shall not be
unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

SECTION 9A - USE POLICIES

9A.1 Customer agrees to ensure that all uses of the Services
installed at its premises (“use™) are legal and appropriate.
Specifically. Customer agrees to ensure that all uses by Customer or
by any other person (“user’), whether authorized by Customer or not,
comply with all applicable laws, regulations. and written and
electronic instructions for use. Company reserves the right to act
immediately and without notice to terminate or suspend the Services
and/or to remove from the Services any information transmitted by or
to Customer or users, if Company (i) determines that such use or

information does not conform with the requirements sct torth in this
Agreement. (ii) determines that such use or informalion interferes
with Company's ability to provide the Services to Customer or
others. or (iii) reasonably believes that such use or information may
violate any laws, regulations, or written and electronic instructions
for use. Furthermore, to the extent Customer purchases Internet
bandwidth services. such Services shall be subject to Company’s
Acceptable Use Policies ("AUP™) that may limit use. The AUP and
other  policies  concerning  the Services  are  posted
http://www.comcast.com/business or on another web site about
which Customer has been notified. and are incorporated to this
Agreement by reference. Company may update the usc policies from
time to time. and such updates shall be deemed effective seven (7)
days afler the update is posted online. with or without actual notice to
Customer.  Accordingly. Customer should check the above web
addresses (or the applicable successor URLs) on a regular basis to
ensure that its activities conform to the most current version of the
use policies. Company’s action or inaction in enforcing acceptable
use shall not constitute review or approval of Custoemer’s or any other
users’ use or information.

9A.2 Violation. Any breach of this Article 9A shall be deemed a
material breach of this Agreement. In the event of such material
breach. Company shall have the right to restrict. suspend, or
terminate immediately any or all Service, without liability on the part
of Company. and then to notify Customer of the action that Company
has taken and the reason for such action, in addition to any and all
other rights and remedies under this Agreement.

SECTION 10 - INSURANCE

10.1 Company shall maintain during the Initial Term or any
Renewal Term commercial general liability insurance that covers its
lability and obligations hereunder including premiscs operations.
broad-form property damage. personal injury hazards and contractual
liability.

10.2 Customer shall maintain during the Initial Term or any
Renewal Term commercial general liability insurance that covers its
hability and obligations hereunder including premiscs operations,
broad-form property damage (including, if appropriate, flood
damage), personal injury hazards and contractual liabihty.

10.3 The liability limits under these policies shall be one million
($1.000.000) dollars per occurrence. with a combined single limit for
bodily injury and property damage liability.

SECTION 11 - ASSIGNMENT

11.1 Neither Party shall assign any right. obligation or duty. in
whole or in part, or of any other interest hereunder, without the prior
written consent of the other Party, which shall not be unreasonably
withheld. The foregoing notwithstanding, Company may assign this
Agreement to any affiliate. related entity, or successor in interest
without Customer’s consent. In addition, Company may partially
assign its rights and obligations hereunder to any party which
acquires from Company all or substantially all of the assets of cable
franchise(s) in which the Service is deployed to Customer.

11.2 All obligations and duties of either Parly under this
Agreement shall be binding on all successors in interest and assigns
of such Party.

SECTION 12 - FORCE MAJEURE

Neither Party shall be held liable for any delay or failure in
performance of any part of this Agreement from any cause beyond its
control and without its lault or negligence. such as acts of God. acts
of civil or military authority. act of terrorism. government
regulations, embargoes. epidemics. war. terrorist acts. riots.

CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY

rev. 1.0 972010
24



insurrections, fires, explosions. earthquakes, nuclear accidents.
floods, power blackouts, unusually severe weather conditions,
inability to secure products or services of other persons or
transportation facilities, or acts or omissions of transportation
common carriers.

SECTION 13 - SEVERABILITY

In the event that any one or more of the provisions in this Agreement
shall for any reason be held invalid. unenforceable. or void in any
respect under the laws of the jurisdiction governing the entire
Agreement, such provision(s) shall be construed so as to render it
enforccable and effective to the maximum extent possible in order to
effectuate the intention of this Agreement; and the validity, legality,
and enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof shall not be
affected or impaired.

SECTION 14 - THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIAR S

No provision in this Agreement is intended, nor shall any be
interpreted, to provide any person not a Party to this Agreement with
any remedy. claim, liability, reimbursement, cause of action or create
any other third party beneficiary rights against Company.

SECTION 15 - INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS

15.1 The Parties to this Agreement are independent contractors.
Neither Party is an agent. representative. or partner of the other Party.
Neither Party shall have any right, power. or authority to enter into
any agreement for, or on behalf of, or incur any obligation or liability
of. or to otherwise bind, the other Party. This Agreement shall not be
interpreted or construed to create an association. agency. joint
venture, or partnership between the Parties or to impose any liability
attributable to such a relationship upon either Party.

15.2 The requirements of this Article shall survive the
expiration, termination, or cancellation of this Agreement to the
greatest extent permitted by law.

SECTION 16 - NONDISCLOSURE

16.1 Unless prior written consent is obtained from a Party
hereto, the other Party will keep in strictest confidence all
information identified by the first Party as confidential, or which.
from the circumstances, in good faith and in good conscience, should
be treated as confidential; provided that (a) the owner thereof has
taken reasonable measures to keep such information secret: and (b)
the information derives independent economic value, actual or
potential, from not being generally known to. and not being readily
ascertainable through proper means by the public. Such information
includes but is not limited to all forms and types of financial.
business, scientific. technical, economic. or engineering information.
including patterns, plans, compilations, program devices, formulas.
designs, prototypes, methods, techniques, processes, procedures.
programs. or codes, whether tangible or intangible, and whether or
not stored, compiled. or memorialized physically, electronically.
graphically. photographically. or in writing. A Party shall be excused
from these nondisclosure provisions if the information has been. or is
subsequently. made public by the disclosing Party. is independently
developed by the other Party, if the disclosing Party gives its express.
prior written consent to the public disclosure of the information, or if
the disclosure is required by any law or governmental or quasi-
governmental rule or regulation.

16.2 Customer shall not disclose to third parties the rates, terms, or
conditions of this Agreement or any proprictary or confidential
information of the Company, except as necessary for the operation of
Customer’s business and under non-disclosure agreement between
Customer and third parties, or as required by law.

Page 6 of 7

SEC” DN 16A - CUSTOMER PRIVACY POLICIES

16A.1  In addition to the provisions of Article 16, the privacy
policy below applies to Company's handling of Customer
confidential information. In the event of a conflict between the
provisions of Article 16 and any provision of the privacy policy
below. the applicable provision of the privacy policy shall prevail in
the resolution of the conflict. A copy of Company’s privacy policy is
available at ' " yww, * zom/customerprivacy/. Company
may update ts poiicy from ume to time, and such updates shall be
deemed effective upon posting.

16A.2  Privacy Note  garding Information Provided to Third
Parties; Company is not responsible for any information provided by
Customer to third parties. and this information is not subject to the
privacy provisions of this Agreement or the privacy policies,
Customer assumes all privacy and other risks associated with
providing personally identifiable information to third parties via the
Services.

" INI17-NOTICES

17.1 Any notices or other communications contemplated or
required under this Agreement. in order to be valid. shall be in writing
and shall be given via personal delivery. or overnight cowrier. or via U.S.

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. at the following addresses:

To Customer:

Attn: Dept. Sup. of Business Services and Operations
Qakland Unified School District

11025 2nd Avenue

Oakland. CA 94606

To Company:

Atin.: VP - Business Services
Comcast Phone of California, LLC
One Comcast Center

Philadelphia, PA 19103

With a copy to:

Attn.: Cable Law Department
Comcast Cable Communications, LLC.
One Comcast Center

Philadelphia. PA 19103

SECTION 18 - HEADINGS AND TITLES

The headings or titles of any provisions of this Agreement are for
convenience or reference only and are not to be considered in
construing this Agreement.

“TION 19 —~ CHOICE OF LAW

The domestic law of the state in which the Services are provided shall
govern the construction. interpretation, and performance of this
Agreement, except to the extent superseded by federal law.

TION 20 - COMPLIAN¢  WITH LAWS

Each of the Parties agrees to comply with all applicable local, state
and federal laws and regulations and ordinances in the performance
of its respective obligations under this Agreement.

SECTION 21 - AMENDMENTS; NO WAIVER

21.1 This Agreement may be amended only by written
agreement signed by authorized representatives of both Parties.

21.2 No waiver of any provisions of this Agreement or to any
default under this Agreement shall be effective unless the same shall

CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY

rcv. 1 09/2010
S






























RECOMMENDATION

Staff is recommending that the Board authorize submittal of the application and award
bids and Agreements for Fiscal Year 2011-2012 E-Rate discounts through the Schools
and Libraries Division process as enumerated herein.

Contract only:

Fiscal Nervice

Budget code:













USAC 470 Application Page 1 of 7

FCC Form 470 Approval by OM8
3060-0806

Schools and Libraries Universal Service
Description of Services Requested and Certification Form 470

Estimated Average Burden Hours per Response: 3 hours
This form is designed to help you describe 1he eligible services you seek so {hal this data can be posted on the Fund Administrator Internet Site
and interes_ted service providers can idenlify you as a p_p_len(ial customer and compete to serve you.

Flam e 3

UAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST

2 Funding Year: 2017 (Funding years run from July 1 through the following June 30)
3 Entity Number: 144227
4a Street Address, P.O.Box, or Route Number:

1025 SECOND AVE.

City: OAKLAND Stale: CA Zip Code: 94606 -0000
4b Telephone Number: {510) 879 -8200
4c Fax Number: (510) 879 -1848

5a Eligible Entities That Will Receive Services:
Check the ONE choice in 5a 1hal besl describes Ihe eligible entities that will receive the services described in this form. You will then list in ftlem 15 the entity/entities that
will pay the bills for these services.

¢ Individual School (individual public or non-public school)
School District  (LEA; public or non-public [e.g., diocesanj local district representing multiple schools)

I

" Library (including library systemn, library outlet/branch or library consortium as definedunder LSTA}

¢ Consortium (intermediale service agencies, stales, slate nelworks, consortia of schools and/or libraries)
~

Statewide application for {enter 2-leiter state code)
representing (check all that apply)

i~ All public schools/districts in the stale
r All non-public schools in the state
{_ All libraries in the state

5b Recipieni(s) of Services - Check all thal apply:
I~ Private v Public {~ Charter

[~ Tribal [~ Head Start [~ Stale Agency

5¢ Number of eligible eatilies for whirh canvices ara enunhi: 140
—— — —

plock 1: Applicant Address anu unofmauus: - ~~~tiucu)
6a Conlact Person’s Name:
Paul Hoy
If lhe Contact Person's Streel Address is the same as Item 4a above, check here. [~ If not, complele item &b.

|

6b Sireel Address, P.O.Box, or Roule Number:
NOTE: USAC will use lhis address to mail correspondence
1025 SECOND AVE.

City: OAKLAND Stale: CA Zip Code: 84606 -0000
Check the box next lo your preferred mode of contact and provide your contact information. One box MUST be checked and an eniry provided.
{~ 6¢ Telephone Number: {510) 879 -8277
[~ 6d Fax Number: (510} 879-1848
[v 6e E-Mail Address: paul.hoy@ousd.k12.ca.us

Re-enter E-mail Address: paul.hoy@ousd.k12.ca.us
If a consultant is assisting you with your application process, please complete Item 7 below:

7 Consullant Name: MICHELLE HARKEN
Name of Consultant's Employer: CSM Central
Consullant's Street Address:  3130-C Inland Empire Blvd

City: Onlario State: CA Zip Code: 91764
Consultant’s Telephone Number:  (209) 834-0556 Ext.
Consultant's Fax Number:  (909) 481-7410

Consultanl's E-mail Address:  mharken@csmcentral.com
Re-enter E-mail Address: mharken@csmecenlral.com
Consultant Regislration Number: 16043564 ]

http://www.slforms.universalservice.org/Form470Expert/PrintPreview .aspx7appl_1d=8881... 1/14/2011









USAC 470 Application Page 4 of 7

12 (Optional) Flease name the pers L e st v nwr SSLVIVE pIUVIUETS dDDUL INE Services
you are seeking. This person does riot neea 1o be the centac! person(s) listed in item & nor the Authorized Person who signs this form.

Name:
Title:

Telephone Number:
Fax Number:
Email Address:

Re-enler E-mail Address:

13 v Check this box if there are any restrictions imposed by state or local laws or regulations on how or when service providers may contact you or on other bidding procedures
Please describe below any such restrictions or procedures and/or provide an internet address where they are posled and a contact name and lelephone number.

[~ Check this box if no state and local procurement/competitive bidding requirements apply to the procurement of services sought on this Form 470.
If you are requesting services for a funding year for which a Form 470 cannot yet be filed online, include that information here.

All RFPs are located on-line at the following URL: htip://web.ousd k12.ca.us/Erale.aspx

District may consider multi-year contracls and/or a conlracts featuring volunlary extensions. Dislrict may consider
contracis with flexible terms to aliow for growth in number of sites and users and/or reduction of sites and users over the
term of the contraci(s). District may consider contraci(s) with flexible terms to atiow for growlh in bandwidth and/or
reduction of bandwidth over the term af the contract{s}.

. . —_—
Bior' 7"
14. |Heserved)

http://www slforms.universalservice.org/Form4 70Expert/PrintPreview.aspx 7appl_1d=8881... 1/14/2011



USAC 470 Application Page 5 of 7

HEN

1w wesU EnLLES

List the entity/entities thal will be paying the bills directly o the provider for the services requesied in this form.

These are known as Billed Entities. Al ieasi cne line of this item must be compleled. If a Billed Entity ciled on your

Form 471 is not listed below, funding may be denied for the funding requests associaled with this Form 470. Attach additional pages i neesded.
Entity Number  Entity Name

144227 CAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST

http://www slforms.universalservice.org/Form470Expert/PrintPreview.aspx 7appl _id=8881... 1/14/2011


















USAC 470 Application Page 4 of 7

Entity Nur i :
e — — -
Contact PL._..... __...3y n

12 {Optional) Please name ..« peruvis vie ywur s@n ui prvjeut wiii Cedi PrOVIoE 80diloNal [8CN vws uviave Ut answe apSuilil UESLIVDS ITDITL SBIVICE Providers anoul the services
! A ) P € A Y P
you are seeking. This person does not need to be the contact person(s) listed in ltern 6 nor the Authorized Person who signs this form.

Name:

Title:

Tetephone Number:
Fax Number:

Email Address:

RAe-enter E-mait Address:

13 [ Check this box if there are any restrictions imposed by state or local laws or regulations on how or when service providers may contact you or on other bidding procedures
Please describe below any such restrictions or procedures and/or provide an Internet address where they are posted and a contact name and telephone number.

[~ Check this box if no stale and local procurement/competitive bidding requirements apply to the procurement af services sought on this Form 470,

If you are requesting services for a funding year for which a Farm 470 cannot yet be filed online, include that information here.

All RFPs are located on-line at the following URL: hitp://web.ousd.k12.ca.us/Erate.aspx

District may consider mulli-year contracts and/or a coniracts featuring voluntary extensions. Dislrict may consider
contracts with flexible terms to allow for growth in number of sites and users and/or reduction of sites and users over the
term of the contract(s). District may consider coniract(s) with flexible terms to allow for growth in bandwidth and/ar
reduction of bandwidth over the term of the contract(s).

 ——
Block <.
14. [Reserved]

http://www slforms.universalservice.org/Form470Expert/PrintPreview.aspx?appl_1d=8938... 1/31/2011



USAC 470 Application

Enti
Con

I

lo Srmios

15 ey cnuues

Entity Number Entity Name
144227 OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL BIST

http://www slforms.universalservice.org/Form470Expert/PrintPreview .aspx 7appl_1d=8938...

List the entity/entities that will be paying the bills directly to the provider for the services requested in this form.
These are known as Billed Entities. At least one line of 1his item mus! be completed. If a Billed Entity cited on your

Form 471 is not listed below, funding may be denied for lhe funding requests associaled with this Form 470. Attach additional pages if needed.

Page 5 of 7

1/31/2011






USAC 470 Application Page 7 of 7

e maa =
NUITILE! IN accorgance wiin Secuon 54.0u4 v1 e rederal LOMMUNICAUONS LOMMISSION § ruies, certain sCnooIs ana loraries oraernng services nart are enginie 1or ang seeking
universat service discounts must file this Description of Services Requested and Cerlification Form (FCC Form 470) with the Universal Service Administrator. 47 C.F.R. § 54.504
{b). The coitection of information stems from the Commission's authority under Section 254 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. 47 U.S.C. § 254. The data in the
report will be used lo ensure that schools and libraries comply with the competitive bidding requirement contained in 47 C.F.R. § 54.504. Schools and libraries must file this form

themselves or as part of a consortium.
An agency may not conducl or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

The FCC is authorized under the Communications Acl of 1934, as amended, (o coliect the information we request in this form. We will use the information you provide lo
determine whelher approving this application is in the public interest. If we believe there may be a violation or a potential violation of any applicable stalute, regulation, rule or
order, your appfication may be referred 1o the Federal, stale, or local agency responsible for investigating, prosecuting, enforcing, or implementing the statute, rule, regulation or
order. In certain cases, the information in your application may be disclosed to the Department of Justice or a court or adjudicative body when {a) the FCC; or (b) any employee of
the FCC; or (c) the United States Government is a party of a proceeding before the body or has an interest in the proceeding. In addition, information provided in or submitled with
this form or in response 1o subsequent inquiries may also be subject to disclosure consistent with the Communications Act of 1934, FCC regulations, the Freedom of Information
Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, or other applicable iaw.

If you owe a past due debl 1o the federal government, the information you provide may also be disclosed 1o the Department of the Treasury Financial Management Service, other
Federal agencies and/or your employer 1o offsel your salary, IRS tax refund or other payments to collect that debt. The FCC may aiso provide the information to these agencies
through the matching of computer records when authorized.

Ii you do not provide the information we request on the form, the FCC may delay processing of your application or may relurn your form without action.

The foregoing Notice is required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Pub. L. No, 104-13, 44 U.S.C. § 3501, et seq.

Public reporting burden for this collection of informalion is estimated to average 3 hours per response, including the time for reviewing insiructions, searching existing data
sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, compleling, and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect

of this colteclion of information, including suggestions for reducing the reporting burden to the Federal Communications Commission, Performance Evaluation and Records
Management, Washinglon, DC 20554.

Please submit this form to:

SLD-Form 470

P.0. Box 7026
Lawrence, Kansas 66044-7026

1-888-203-8100

For express delivery services or U.S. Postal Service, Return Receipl Requested, mail this form to:

SLD Forms
ATTN: SLD Form 470
3833 Greenway Drive
Lawrence, Kansas 66046
1-888-203-8100
FCC Form 470
Novemnber 2010

File ID Number: }/-0(&0]

I oduction Date: _3— 4 */ _

Enactment Number: /]~ 7>+ &3

Enactment Date: - 2 7
By:

« XTIFIED:

r‘{’—‘““\ sﬁ,\ 3 Jag|u

rugar Rakestraw, Ji., Secretary
Board of Education

http://www slforms.universalservice.org/Form470Expert/PrintPreview.aspx7appl _1d=8938... 1/31/2011















USAC 470 Application Page 5of 7

List Ine entity/entities that will be paying the bills direclly to the provider for the services requested in this form.
These are known as Bilted Entitles. At least one line of this tem must be completed. it a Billed Entity cited on your
Farm 471 is nol listed below, funding may be denied for the funding requests associated with this Form 470. Attach additional pages if needed.

Entity Number Entity Name
144227 OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST

http://www slforms.universalservice.org/Form470Expert/PrintPreview.aspx?appl_1d=83829... 1/11/2011






USAC 470 Application Page 7 of 7

- e
e i GUUUIUAIELE WINT DELIUN 94.0U% U1 1118 Fe0eral LOmmunicauons Commiss v v 01GL QIS SHYIVIE V1 AU SEEKING
universal service discounis mus! file this Description of Services Requested and Cerlification Form (FCC Form 470) wnh Ihe Unlversal Service Administrator. 47 C.F.R. § 54.504
{b). The collection of information stems from the Commission's authority under Section 254 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. 47 LU.S.C. § 254. The data in the
reporl will be used to ensure that schools and libraries comply with the competitive bidding requirement contained in 47 C.F.R. § 54.504. Schools and libraries must file this form
themmselves or as part of a consartium.

An agency may not conduct of sponser, and a person is not required to respond fo, a cellection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

The FCC is authorized under the Cormmunications Act of 1934, as amended, to collect the information we request in this form. We will use the information you provide to
determine whether approving this application is in the public interest. If we believe there may be a violation or a potential violation of any applicable statute, regulation, rule or
order, your application may be referred 1o the Federal, slale, or local agency responsible for investigating, prosecuting, enforcing, or implementing the statute, rule, regulation or
order. In certain cases, the information in your application may be disclosed lo the Department of Justice or a court or adjudicative body when (a) the FGC: or (b) any employee of
the FCC; or {c) the United States Government is a parly ol a proceeding before the body or has an interest in the proceeding. In addition, information provided in or submitted with
this form or in response to subsequent inquiries may also be subject to disclosure consislent with the Communications Act of 1934, FCC regufations, the Freedom of Information
Aci, 5U.S.C. § 552, or olther applicabie law.

If you owe a past due deb! to the federal government, the information you provide may also be disclosed fo the Depariment of the Treasury Financial Management Service, other
Federal agencies and/or your empioyer 1o offset your salary, IRS tax refund or other payments 1o coilect thal debt. The FCC may also provide the informalion to these agencies
through the matching of computer records when authorized.

If you do nol provide the information we request on the form, the FCC may delay processing of your application or may return your form without action.

The foregoing Notice is required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1885, Pub. L. No. 104-13, 44 U.S.C. § 3501, el seq.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 3 hours per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data
sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, completing, and reviewing the coltection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect

of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing the reporting burden to the Federal Communications Commission, Performance Evatualion and Records
Management, Washington, DC 20554.

J— J— —_— Jo— _

Piease submit this form 1o

SLD-Form 470

P.O. Box 7026
Lawrence, Kansas 66044-7026

1-888-203-8100

For express delivery services or U.S. Postal Service, Return Receipt Requested, mail this form to:
SLD Forms
ATTN: SLD Form 470
3833 Greenway Drive
Lawrence, Kansas 66046
1-888-203-8100
FCC Form 470
Oclober 2010

File ID Number: /7 -" 40 |

Introduction Date: 5/ 4~ l ‘
Enactment Number: -
Enactment Date: 221

By:

CERTIFIED:

Edg

Boaiu u1r cuuvauvn

http://www.slforms.universalservice.org/Form470Expert/PrintPreview.aspx7appl_1d=8829... 1/11/2011






(cc.nz .

Comcast Business Communications, LLC
One Comcast Center

1701 JFK Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Re: Applicant Service Request Prior to July 1, 2011
E-rate Funding Year: July 1, 2011 — June 30, 2012

To Whom It May Concern:

We the _ S ool / District hereby
request Comcast Business Communicauons, rLu, 10 upgrade and activate the
contracted service prior to July 1, 2011. With this re st, we v rstand in order to
comply with the Schools and Libraries E-rate policy, we agree to 100% responsible
for all associated cost related to the installation cost of the contracted service per site
(MRC and NRC) invoiced thru June 30, 2012, and : all e to the payment terms
and conditions as defined on the invoice.

On behalf of;

Signature

scnool / District ate

e

I elepnone

Internal Distribution: A copy of this document must be fuxed or emailed ro the following:
Andrea DeSanto — FAX: 856-780-6991 / Pamela Ervin — FAX: 215-286-3020 / Sinoba McKelvey — FAX: 856-638-4051

E-Rate / Funding Year 2011-2012



